Heritage Grant Program

Agreement Modification No. 1

THURSTON COUNTY/CITY OF OLYMPIA HISTORY INTERN 2024

GRANT NO. HGP-24-005 COO

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION is entered into in duplicate originals
between THURSTON COUNTY, a municipal corporation, with its principal offices at
3000 Pacific Avenue S.E., Olympia, Washington 98501, hereinafter “GRANTOR,” and
CITY OF OLYMPIA, a municipal corporation, with its mailing address at 601 _4th Ave E.,
Olympia, WA 98507, hereinafter “GRANTEE.”

Contract MODIFICATIONS are allowed under Section 10 of the original Agreement with a §
written Agreement MODIFICATION signed by both parties and attached to the original '
Agreement. In consideration of circumstances faced by the Grantee, the Grantor and Grantee

approve the use of Heritage Grant Program funds to be used towards historic preservation data |
management that will prepare the way for a future storymap and a user-friendly catalog of
historic properties for the city's historic preservation webpage instead of hiring a historic 3
preservation intern. This contract amendment also updates the project deadline and Grantee

representative.

Contract Modifications

1. In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained within the original
contract, the parties agree to an Agreement MODIFICATION to Heritage Grant Program
Grant No. HGP-25.005 COO to modify the following provisions of the original statement
of work: “1. Project expenditures funded by this grant shall be related to funding the
History Intern, or o fund city staff to perform equivalent work.”

2. The deadline for the revised scope of work has been extended from December 31, 2024
to June 30, 2025.

3. Section 3 of the grant agreement is hereby modified to update the representatives for
each entity:

Section 3. AGREEMENT REPRESENTATIVES

Each party to this Agreement shall have an Agreement representative. Each party may
change its representative upon providing written notice to the other party. The parties’
representatives are as follows:

HGP-24-005 COO -1 -
January 2025
Agreement Modification 1



a. For GRANTEE:

Name of Representative: Brittany Gillia

Title: Project Lead

Mailing Address: 601 4th Ave E.

City, State and Zip Code: Olympia, WA 98507
Telephone Number: 360-753-8427

Fax Number: N/A

E-mail Address: bgillia@ci.olympia.wa.us

b. For COUNTY:

Name of Representative: Sonja Cady

Title: Historic Commission Staff

Mailing Address: 3000 Pacific Avenue

City, State and Zip Code: Olympia WA, 98501
Telephone Number: (360) 867-2117

Fax Number: (360) 754-2939

E-mail Address: sonja.cady@co.thurston.wa.us

All other provisions of the original grant agreement and scope of work remain unchanged and in
force.

Executed in duplicate originals this day of , 2025.

THU‘ STON COUNTY, WASHINGTON
ﬂz L.
Al N AN,

Ashley Arai, P}éctor, Community Planning & Economic Development

CITY OF OLYMPIA HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER

Brittany Gillia, Project lead

HGP-24-005 COO -2-
January 2025
Agreement Modification 1



Heritage Grant Program

Agreement Modification No. 1

THURSTON COUNTY/CITY OF OLYMPIA HISTORY INTERN 2024

GRANT NO. HGP-24-005 COO

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION is entered into in duplicate originals
between THURSTON COUNTY, a municipal corporation, with its principal offices at
3000 Pacific Avenue S.E., Olympia, Washington 98501, hereinafter “GRANTOR,” and
CITY OF OLYMPIA, a municipal corporation, with its mailing address at 601 4th Ave E.,
Olympia, WA 98507, hereinafter “"GRANTEE.”

Contract MODIFICATIONS are allowed under Section 10 of the original Agreement with a
written Agreement MODIFICATION signed by both parties and attached to the original
Agreement. In consideration of circumstances faced by the Grantee, the Grantor and Grantee
approve the use of Heritage Grant Program funds to be used towards historic preservation data
management that will prepare the way for a future storymap and a user-friendly catalog of
historic properties for the city's historic preservation webpage instead of hiring a historic
preservation intern. This contract amendment also updates the project deadline and Grantee
representative.

Contract Modifications

1.

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained within the original
contract, the parties agree to an Agreement MODIFICATION to Heritage Grant Program
Grant No. HGP-25.005 COO to modify the following provisions of the original statement
of work: “1. Project expenditures funded by this grant shall be related to funding the
History Intern, or to fund city staff to perform equivalent work.”

The deadline for the revised scope of work has been extended from December 31, 2024
to June 30, 2025.

Section 3 of the grant agreement is hereby modified to update \the representatives for
each entity: ' o

Section 3. AGREEMENT REPRESENTATIVES

Each party to this Agreement shall have an Agreement representative. Each party may

change its representative upon providing written notice to the other party. The parties’
representatives are as follows:

HGP-24-005 COO -1=
January 2025
Agreement Modification 1



a. For GRANTEE:

Name of Representative: Brittany Gillia

Title: Project Lead

Mailing Address: 601 4th Ave E.

City, State and Zip Code: Olympia, WA 98507
Telephone Number: 360-753-8427

Fax Number: N/A

E-mail Address: bgillia@ci.olympia.wa.us

b. For COUNTY:

Name of Representative: Sonja Cady

Title: Historic Commission Staff

Mailing Address: 3000 Pacific Avenue

City, State and Zip Code: Olympia WA, 98501
Telephone Number: (360) 867-2117

Fax Number: (360) 754-2939

E-mail Address: sonja.cady@co.thurston.wa.us

All other provisions of the original grant agreement and scope of work remain unchanged and in
force.

‘/-’M

Executed in duplicate originals this # day of \J am W , 2025.

THUjTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

{a e /J,F V7 an

?hley Arai, Dlreét r, Community Planning & Economic Development

CITY OF OLYMPIA HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER

Brittany Gillia, Project lead

HGP-24-005 COO i,
January 2025
Agreement Modification 1



